16% relative to the year to December 2004 of US$ 159 million. AIB benefited from a 23.5% share of net income compared to a 22.7% share in
the year to December 2004, primarily due to increased share buybacks by M&T. M&T reported its annual results on January 11, 2006, showing
net income up 8% to US$ 782 million. US GAAP-basis diluted earnings per share was up 12% to US$ 6.73 from US$ 6.00 in the year to
December 2004. Diluted net operating earnings per share, which excludes the amortisation of core deposit and other intangibles, was US$ 7.03,
up 10% from US$ 6.38.

Group income before taxes was �70 million in 2005 compared with �22 million in 2004 on an IFRS basis, an increase of � 48 million. Of the �48
million increase, �33 million relates to the pro-forma adjustments of IAS 32 and 39. The remaining � 15 million increase is commented on and
analyzed above in the commentary on 2005 v pro-forma 2004.

36

Edgar Filing: ALLIED IRISH BANKS PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of statutory IFRS accounts (GAAP) to pro-forma IFRS accounts (Non-GAAP) for December 2004

IFRS
Year
2004 EIR(1) Insurance(2)

Financial(3)
instruments

IFRS
Pro-forma

2004
(Euro in millions)

Net interest income 2,072 73 �  33 2,178
Other income 1,168 (102) �  �  1,066

Total operating income 3,240 (29) �  33 3,244
Total operating expenses 1,869 (1) �  �  1,868
Provisions 133 �  �  �  133

Operating income/(loss) 1,238 (28) �  33 1,243
Share of results of associated undertakings 132 �  �  �  132
Income on disposal of property 9 �  �  �  9
Income on disposal of business 17 �  �  �  17

Income before taxes 1,396 (28) �  33 1,401

Earnings per share - continuing 128.3c (2.5c) �  �  125.8c
Earnings per share - discontinued 6.2c �  (2.4c) �  3.8c
Basic earnings per share 134.5c (2.5c) (2.4c) �  129.6c

(1) (EIR) Effective interest rate (IAS 39). On transition, certain fees receivable, and fees and commissions payable that had previously been
taken to the profit and loss account were treated as deferred income and deferred costs and shown within loans and receivables. These
deferred fees and costs are amortised on an effective interest basis to the profit and loss account over the expected residual lives of the
financial instruments. The change in policy gives rise to a reclassification from fee income / fee expense and administrative expenses to

[…]

value basis. As a consequence, there was a reduction in equity on transition as the valuation of the discounted future earnings expected to
emerge from the business currently in force in the balance sheet will decrease. Income will be recognised on these contracts in later
periods due to the change in the valuation basis. On a pro-forma basis the insurance business adjustment reduced earnings per share by
2.4c in 2004.

(3) Financial instruments (IAS 32 / IAS 39). Under IAS 32 and IAS 39, all debt securities are classified and disclosed within one of the
following four categories: held-to-maturity; available-for-sale; trading; or designated as fair value through the profit and loss account.
Some of AIB�s financial instruments, which were previously held as financial fixed assets, are classified as available-for-sale on transition
to IFRS. On a pro-forma basis, classification of financial instruments increased profit before taxation by �33 million in 2004.

IFRS segmental pro-forma (Non-GAAP) information - continuing operations

Year 31 December 2004
Poland Group Total

Edgar Filing: ALLIED IRISH BANKS PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 73

AIB Bank
ROI

AIB Bank
GB & NI

Capital
Markets

(Euro in millions)
Operations by business segments
Net interest income 1,145 447 396 180 10 2,178
Other income 361 142 345 180 38 1,066

Total operating income 1,506 589 741 360 48 3,244
Total operating expenses 814 303 403 245 103 1,868
Provisions 44 13 29 29 18 133

Operating income/(loss) 648 273 309 86 (73) 1,243
Share of results of associated undertakings (1) �  4 1 128 132
Income on disposal of property 7 1 �  1 �  9
Income on disposal of businesses �  �  4 13 �  17

Income before taxes 654 274 317 101 55 1,401

37

Edgar Filing: ALLIED IRISH BANKS PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Liquidity & capital resources

It is the Group�s policy to maintain a strong capital base and to utilize it efficiently in its development as a diversified international banking
group. As part of the Group�s capital management activities, the Group manages its mix of capital by currency in order to minimize the impact of
exchange rate fluctuations on the Group�s key capital ratios. There are certain regulatory restrictions on the ability of subsidiaries to transfer
funds to the parent company in the form of cash dividends, loans or advances. The impact of such restrictions is not expected to have a material